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Package contents

The box should contain:

FortiWLM 1000D appliance
FortiWLM 1000D QuickStart Guide
2 Power cables
Ethernet cable
Console cable
4 Rubber feet
2 Rack mount ears
2 Grounding screws
8 Bracket screws
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Rack mounting

FortiWLM appliances should be installed in a restricted access location

such as a locked data center to ensure their physical security, which is
fundamental to your network security. Mount the appliance in any standard
19 inch (48.3 cm) rack with the rack-mount brackets.

In a rack, a FortiwLM 1000D occupies 1U (1.77 inches/4.45 cm).

« 2-post rack: Attach the rack-mount brackets to the middle of each
side of appliance so that its weight is distributed evenly.

«4-post rack: Attach the rack-mount brackets to the front of each
side of the appliance with flanges facing outwards, towards the
notches in the rack.




SFP supportin
FortiwLM 1000D

FortiWwLM 1000D supports all eight media ports; 4 RJ45 copper ports and 4
SFP (fibre) 1G ports. FortiWLM autosenses the SFP or RJ45 links connected
during boot up and comes up with the active links. All the 4 SFP ports are
capable of obtaining IP addresses. This enhances the support for FortiWwLM in
optical fibre networks.

When RJ45 and SFP links are connected, FortiWLM comes up in the SFP (fibre)
mode. When no links are connected FortiWLM comes up based on the SFP or
RJ45 links connected on the next reboot.

These are the supported SFP transceivers for FortiwLM 1000D.

Supplier Model Type Transceiver

FINISAR FTLF8519P3BNL SFP 1000Base-SX Dual Rate

NETGEAR AGM731F SFP 1000Base-SX/LC
Connector

AXCEN AXGE-5854-0511 SFP 1000Base-SX

HP SFP SX J4858C SFP 1000Base-SX

FINISAR FTLX8571D3BCL SFP+ 10G-Base-SR

AVAGO AFBR-709ASMZ SFP+ 10G-Base-SR

INTEL FTLX8571D3BCV-IT SFP+ 1G/10G-Base-SR Dual

Rate




Installing SFP transceivers

If not already installed, install the SFP transceivers that will be used to
connect your appliance to the network.

Caution: Do not install or remove SFP transceivers while fiber-optic cables
are still attached. This can cause damage to the cables, cable connectors,
and optical interfaces. It may also prevent the transceiver from latching
correctly into the socket.

Note: Installing and removing SFP transceivers can shorten their life. Do
not install or remove transceivers more than is necessary.

To install the SFP transceivers

1. On the appliance’s front panel, remove the caps from SFP cage sockets.

2. Position the SFP transceiver in front of the cage socket so that the
extraction lever is level with the socket latch.
Note: SFP cage socket orientation may vary. Ensure that the SFP
transceiver module is correctly oriented.

3. Holding the sides of the SFP transceiver, gently slide it into the cage
socket.
Caution: Do not force SFP transceivers into cage slots. Force can cause
damage. If the transceiver does not easily slide in and click into place,
it may not be aligned correctly or may be upside down. If this happens,
remove the SFP transceiver, realign or rotate it, and try again.




4. Press the transceiver firmly into the cage socket with your thumb until it
clicks, indicating that it is latched.

5. To verify that the transceiver is latched, grasp its sides and try to pull it out
without lowering the extraction lever.
If you can remove the transceiver, it was not latched correctly, and could
become accidentally dislodged. Try again.

To remove the SFP transceivers

1. Disconnect the fiber optic cable from the transceiver connector.

2. To prevent dust from entering the optical bores, insert clean plugs.

3. To eject the transceiver, pull the extraction lever out and down.
Tip: Instead of using your finger, try a small flat-head screwdriver.

5. Replace the cap on the SFP cage socket.
6. Put the removed SFP transceiver into an anti-static bag.



Connecting to FortiWLM

If the appliance has a redundant power supply, connect each power cable
to a different power source.

IMPORTANT «FortiWwLM-1000D is supported ONLY from
FortiWwLM 8.0-SR1 and later.

« SFP support is not available in the 8.0-SR1
release.

You can configure FortiWLM for your network through a connection to
command line interface (CLI).

Connect FortiWLM only to your computer until you finish setup. (If you
place FortiWLM in your network before FortiWLM is set up, traffic could
be interrupted until setup is complete.) Detailed instructions are in the
Network Manager User Guide.

Administrator FortiwLM /
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To connect to the CLI via serial console
Requires: Terminal emulator such as PuTTY, Tera Term, or a terminal server

The Software is pre-installed on the flash drive of the FortiWLM before it
is shipped. The FortiWLM hardware must be installed on the network by
following these steps::

1.1f you are rack mounting the unit, attach the ears and then install the unit
in a rack and ensure that you Ground yourself.

2. Connect two (FortiWLM-1000D) power cables to the FortiWLM and plug
them into outlets. The power light should go on.

3. Connect the Ethernet cable in between one of the front facing Ethernet
ports to switch or router.

4. Using the provided console cable, connect a PC (with terminal emulation
software) to the FortiWLM (see Figure 5 on page 11).

5.From the PC terminal emulation program (Hyperterminal, Minicom, etc.),
set the software configuration as follows:
+Baud rate: 115200

6. Data Bits: 8
« Parity: None

« Stop Bits: 1
« Flow Control: None

7.To power on, connect the FortiWLM-1000D to a power source. If only one
of the FortiWLM-1000D power cables is connected you hear an audible
alarm and the I/O LED on the front of the unit turns red.

8. Watch the boot sequence on the PC. When the login prompt appears,
you are connected. Log on with the default name and password:
«admin

«admin

9. Run the setup command through the command line interface. The setup
command lists the following parameters of the FortiWLM to be configured:
«host name

«admin password
- guest password

10. By default, the FortiWLM IP address is configured to DHCP

11.To configure networking, select the option yes to modify the network
settings.

12.Select the option yes to configure the DHCP Addressing and option
no to configure the Static Addressing. The following parameters of the
FortiWLM must be configured for static addressing:
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«IP address

« netmask

- default gateway (IP)
« DNS server

« DNS domain

« Time zone settings

13. Synchronize the time with the NTP (Network Time Protocol) serve

14. When asked if you want to commit the settings and reboot, answer yes.
The system is rebooted.

15. See the IP address using the show nms command.

Setup is now complete.



Shutting down

Always properly shut down the FortiWwLM
appliance’s operating system before unplugging
the appliance. This causes it to finish writing
buffered data, and to slow and park the hard disks.

Do not unplug the FortiWLM appliance before
halting the operating system. Failure to shut down
correctly could cause data loss and hardware
problems.

Should it become necessary to power off the server, use the poweroff
nms-server CLI command. This command gracefully brings the server
down to a state where the power can be unplugged.



Registering your product

Register

You must register the product with Fortinet in order
to receive:

« Technical support - Software updates

Enregistrer
Vous devez enregistrer le produit pour recevoir: -

« Support technique - Mises-a-jour logiciel

Registra
La registrazione vi permette di usufruire di:

« Supporto tecnico « Aggiornamenti software

Registrar
Debe registrar el producto para recibir:

+ Apoyo técnico - Actualizaciones del software
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Web: https://support.fortinet.com/
Toll free: 1 866 648 4638
Phone: 1 408 486 7899
Fax: 1 408 235 7737
Email: register@fortinet.com



Ports & LEDs
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# Interface Type Protocol Description
1 Console RJ-45 RS-232 serial ~ Connection to the management
computer. 9600 bps access to
the CLI.
2 USB Ports USB-B USB 2.0 -
3 Ethernet RJ-45 Gigabit Con nections to your network &
Ports 1-4 Ethernet the Internet.
4 SFP SFP Gigabit Connections to your network &
Ports 5-8 LXorSX  Ethernet the Internet. Small form-factor
pluggable (SFP) transceiver.
5 Power Connection(s) 100-240V AC
50-60 Hz
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LED
HDD (top)

State
Flashing Amber

Description

Hard drive read or write activity.

Off

System is normal.

Status (middle) Green Minor system alarm.
Red System failure.
Power (bottom) Green The appliance is receiving power.

Ethernet Ports

Flashing Amber

Port is transmitting & receiving data.

Activity (left) Off No link detected.

Green Port is connected at 1 Gbps.
Ethernet Ports

. Amber Port is connected at 100 Mbps.

Speed (right)

Off Port is connected at 10 Mbps or is not in use.
SFP Ports Flashing Amber Port is transmitting & receiving data.
Activity (left) Off No link detected.
SFP Ports Green Port is connected at 1 Gbps.
Speed (right) Off No link detected.
Power supply Green Power supply is operating normally.
status Off Appliance is off.




Cautions and warnings

Environmental specifications

Rack Mount Instructions — The following or similar rack-mount instructions are
included with the installation instructions:

Instructions de montage en rack — Les instructions de montage en rack suivantes
ou similaires sont incluses avec les instructions d'installation:

Elevated Operating Ambient — If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly,
the operating ambient temperature of the rack environment may be greater than
room ambient. Therefore, consideration should be given to installing the equipment
in an environment compatible with the maximum ambient temperature (Tma)
specified by the manufacturer.

Température ambiante élevée — S'il est installé dans un rack fermé ou a unités
multiples, la température ambiante de fonctionnement de lI'environnement du rack
peut étre supérieure a la température ambiante de la piéce. Par conséquent, il est
important d'installer le matériel dans un environnement respectant la température
ambiante maximale (Tma) stipulée par le fabricant.

Reduced Air flow — Installation of the equipment in a rack should be such that the
amount of air flow required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

Ventilation réduite — Installation de I'’équipement dans un rack doit étre telle que
la quantité de flux d'air nécessaire au bon fonctionnement de I'équipement n'est
pas compromise.

Mechanical Loading — Mounting of the equipment in the rack should be such
that a hazardous condition is not achieved due to uneven mechanical loading.

Chargement Mécanique — Montage de I'¢quipement dans le rack doit étre telle
qu’une situation dangereuse n'est pas lié a un chargement mécanique inégal.

Circuit overloading — Consideration should be given to the connection of the
equipment to the supply circuit and the effect that overloading of the circuits might
have on overcurrent protection and supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of
equipment nameplate ratings should be used when addressing this concern.

Surtension — Il convient de prendre I'ensemble des précautions nécessaires lors
du branchement de I'équipement au circuit d’alimentation et étre particulierement
attentif aux effets de la suralimentation sur le dispositif assurant une protection
contre les courts-circuits et le cablage. Ainsi, il est recommandé de tenir compte du
numéro d'identification de I'équipement.

Reliable earthing — Reliable earthing of rack-mounted equipment should be
maintained. Particular attention should be given to supply connections other than
direct connections to the branch circuit (e.g. use of power strips).

Fiabilité de la mise a la terre - Fiabilité de la mise a la terre de I'équipement

monté en rack doit étre maintenue. Une attention particuliére devrait étre accordée
aux connexions d'alimentation autres que les connexions directes au circuit de
dérivation (par exemple de l'utilisation de bandes de puissance).



Refer to specific Product Model Data Sheet for Environmental Specifications
(Operating Temperature, Storage Temperature, Humidity, and Altitude)

Référez a la Fiche Technique de ce produit pour les caractéristiques
environnementales (Température de fonctionnement, température de stockage,
humidité et I'altitude).

Safety

Battery — Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Do
not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. Dispose of used batteries
according to your local regulations. IMPORTANT: Switzerland: Annex 4.10 of
SR814.013 applies to batteries.

Batterie — Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect.
Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. lls peuvent exploser. Jetez les piles usagées
conformément aux réglementations locales. IMPORTANT: Suisse: I'annexe 4.10 de
SR814.013 s'appliquent aux batteries.
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Caution: Disconnect power supply cords before servicing.
Attention: Débranchez les cordons de la source d'alimentation avant tout entretien.



Regulatory notices

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) - USA
This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

« This device may not cause harmful interference, and

« This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy, and if it is not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, it may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipmentin a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to
correct the interference at his own expense.

Warning: Any changes or modifications to this product not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Industry Canada Equipment Standard for Digital Equipment (ICES) -
Canada

CAN ICES-3 (A) / NMB-3 (A)

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class A limits for radio noise emissions from digital

apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regula—tions of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Cet appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites applicables
aux appareils numériques de la classe A prescrites dans le Reglement sur le brouillage
radioélectrique édicte par le ministere des Communications du Canada.

European Conformity (CE) - EU

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

C€

Japan
Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI)
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Product Safety Electrical Appliance & Material (PSE)
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Taiwan

Bureau of Standards Metrology and Inspection (BSMI)
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China
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License agreement
& warranty

Fortinet Product License Agreement / EULA and Warranty Terms

Trademarks and Copyright Statement

Fortinet®, FortiGate®, and FortiGuard® are registered trademarks of Fortinet, Inc.,, and other Fortinet names may also be trade-
marks, registered or otherwise, of Fortinet. All other product or company names may be trademarks of their respective owners.
Copyright © 2017 Fortinet, Inc., All Rights reserved. Contents and terms are subject to change by Fortinet without prior notice.
No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make any derivative such as translation,
transformation, or adaptation without permission from Fortinet, Inc., as stipulated by the United States Copyright Act of 1976.

Product License Agreement

Thepartiestothisagreementareyou,theendcustomer,andeither(i)whereyouhavepurchasedyourProductwithinthe Americas, Fortinet,
Inc., or (i) whereyou have purchasedyourProductoutside of the Americas, Fortinet Singapore Private Limited (eachreferredto hereinas
“Fortinet”).CAREFULLYREADTHEFOLLOWINGLEGALAGREEMENT(THEORTHIS’AGREEMENT"OR“EULA").USEORINSTALLATIONOFFORTINET
PRODUCT(S)ANDANYUPDATESTHERETO,INCLUDINGHARDWAREAPPLIANCEPRODUCTS,SOFTWAREANDFIRMWAREINCLUDEDTHEREINBY
FORTINET,ANDSTAND-ALONESOFTWAREPRODUCTSSOLDBYFORTINET(TOGETHER, THE“PRODUCTS") CONSTITUTESACCEPTANCEBYYOU
OFTHETERMSINTHISAGREEMENT,ASAMENDEDORUPDATEDFROMTIMETOTIMEINFORTINET'SDISCRETIONBY FORTINETPUBLISHINGAN
AMENDEDORUPDATEDVERSION.FORTINETSHALLNOTBEBOUNDBYANYADDITIONALAND/ORCONFLICTINGPROVISIONSINANYORDER,
RELEASE,ACCEPTANCEOROTHERWRITTENCORRESPONDENCEOROTHERWRITTENORVERBALCOMMUNICATIONUNLESSEXPRESSLYAGREED
TOINAWRITINGSIGNEDBYTHEGENERALCOUNSELOFFORTINET.IFYOUDONOTAGREETOALLOFTHETERMSOFTHISAGREEMENT,DONOT
STARTTHEINSTALLATIONPROCESSORUSETHEPRODUCTS.IFYOUDONOTAGREETOTHETERMSOFTHISAGREEMENT,YOUSHOULDIMME-
DIATELY,ANDINNOEVENTLATERTHANFIVE(5)CALENDARDAYSAFTERYOURRECEIPTOFTHEPRODUCTIMMEDIATELYNOTIFYTHEFORTINET
LEGAL TEAM IN WRITING AT LEGAL@FORTINET.COM OF REQUESTED CHANGES TO THIS AGREEMENT.

1. License Grant.

Thisisalicense,notasalesagreement,betweenyouandFortinet. Theterm“Software’;asusedthroughoutthisAgreement,includesallFortinet
andthirdpartyfirmwareandsoftwareprovidedtoyouwith,orincorporatedinto,Fortinetappliancesandanystand-alonesoftwareprovidedto
youbyFortinet,withtheexceptionofanyopensourcesoftwarecontainedinFortinet’sProductswhichisdiscussedindetailinsection 15below,
andtheterm“Softwareincludesanyaccompanyingdocumentation,anyupdatesandenhancementsofthesoftwareorfirmwareprovidedto
youbyFortinet,atitsoption.Fortinetgrantstoyouanon-transferable (exceptasprovidedinsection5(“Transfer”)andsection 15(“OpenSource
Software”)below),non-exclusive,revocable(intheeventofyourfailuretocomplywiththesetermsorintheeventFortinetisnotproperlypaidfor
theapplicableProduct)licensetousetheSoftwaresolelyforyourinternalbusinesspurposes(provided,ifasubstantialportionofyourbusinessis
toprovidemanagedserviceproviderservicestoyourend-customers,youmayusetheSoftwareembeddedinFortiGateandsupportinghardware
appliancestoprovidethoseservices,subjecttotheotherrestrictionsinthisAgreement),inaccordancewiththetermssetforthinthisAgreement
andsubjecttoanyfurtherrestrictionsinFortinetdocumentation,andsolelyontheFortinetappliance,or,inthecaseofblades,CPUsordatabases,
onthesingleblade,CPUordatabaseonwhichFortinetinstalledtheSoftwareor,forstand-aloneSoftware,solelyonasinglecomputerrunning
avalidlylicensed copyoftheoperatingsystemforwhichtheSoftwarewasdesigned,or,inthecaseofblades,CPUsordatabases,onasingle
blade,CPUordatabase.Forclarity,notwithstandinganythingtothecontrary,alllicensesofSoftwaretobeinstalledonblades,CPUsordatabases
arelicensedonapersingleblade,solelyforonebladeandnotformultiplebladesthatmaybeinstalledinachassis, persingleCPUorpersingle
databasebasis,asapplicable.TheSoftwareis‘inuse”onanyFortinetapplianceswhenitisloadedintotemporarymemory(i.e.RAM).Youagree
that, except for the limited, specific license rights granted in this section 1, you receive no license rights to the Software.

2. Limitation on Use.

Youmaynotattemptto,and,ifyouareacorporation,youareresponsibletopreventyouremployeesandcontractorsfromattemptingto, (a)
modify,translate, reverseengineer,decompile,disassemble,createderivativeworksbasedon,sublicense,ordistributetheSoftware;(b)rentor
leaseanyrightsintheSoftwareinanyformtoanythirdpartyormaketheSoftwareavailableoraccessibletothirdpartiesinanyothermanner;
(c)exceptasprovidedinsection5,transferassignorsublicenserighttoanyotherpersonorentity,or(d)removeanyproprietarynotice,labels,or
marks on the Software, Products, and containers.

3. Proprietary Rights.

Allrights, title, interest,andall copyrightstothe Softwareand any copy made thereof by youand toany Product remain with Fortinet.You
acknowledgethatnotitletotheintellectualpropertyintheSoftwareorotherProductsistransferredtoyouandyouwillnotacquireanyrights
totheSoftwareorotherProductsexceptforthespecificlicenseasexpresslysetforthinsection1(“LicenseGrant”)above.Youagreetokeep
confidential all Fortinet confidential information and only to use such information for the purposes for which Fortinet disclosed it.

4. Term and Termination.

Exceptforevaluationandbetalicensesorotherlicenseswherethetermofthelicenseislimitedpertheevaluation/betaorotheragreementorin
theorderingdocuments,thetermofthelicenseisforthedurationofFortinet'scopyrightintheSoftware.FortinetmayterminatethisAgreement,
andthelicensesandotherrightsherein,immediatelywithoutnoticeifyoubreachorfailtocomplywithanyofthetermsandconditionsofthis
Agreement.Youagreethat,uponsuchtermination,youwillceaseusingtheSoftwareandanyProductandeitherdestroyallcopiesoftheFortinet
documentationorreturnallmaterialstoFortinet. TheprovisionsofthisAgreement,otherthanthelicensegrantedinsection 1 (“LicenseGrant”),
shall survive termination.



5. Transfer.

IfyouareaFortinetcontractedandauthorizedresellerordistributorofProducts,youmaytransfer(notrentorleaseunlessspecificallyagreed
toinwritingbyFortinet)theSoftwaretooneenduseronapermanentbasis, providedthat:(i)youensurethatyourcustomerandtheenduser
receivesacopyofthisAgreement,isboundbyitstermsandconditions,and,bysellingtheProductorSoftware, youherebyagreetoenforcethe
termsinthisAgreementagainstsuchenduser,(ii)youatalltimescomplywithallapplicableUnitedStatesexportcontrollawsandregulations,
and(iii)youagreetorefundanyfeespaidtoyoubyanenduserwhopurchasedProduct(s)fromyoubutdoesnotagreetothetermscontained
inthisAgreementandthereforewishestoreturntheProduct(s)asprovidedforinthisAgreement.Further,ifyouareanon-authorizedresellerof
Products,youarenotauthorizedtosellProduct(s)orSoftware, but,regardless,bysellingProduct(s)orSoftware youherebyagreeyouarebound
bytherestrictionsandobligationshereinandareboundto:(i)ensurethatyourcustomerandtheenduserreceiveacopyofthisAgreementand
areboundinfullbyallrestrictionsandobligationsherein(ii)enforcetherestrictionsandobligationsinthisAgreementagainstsuchcustomerand/
orenduser,(iii)complywithallapplicableUnitedStatesexportcontrollawsandregulationsandallotherapplicablelaws,and(iv)refundanyfees
paidtoyoubyacustomerand/orenduserwhopurchasedProduct(s)fromyoubutdoesnotagreetotherestrictionsandobligationscontained
inthisAgreementandthereforewishestoreturntheProduct(s)asprovidedforinthisAgreement.Notwithstandinganythingtothecontrary,
distributors, resellers and other Fortinet partners (a) are not agents of Fortinet and (b) are not authorized to bind Fortinet in any way.

6. Limited Warranty.

Fortinetprovidesthislimitedwarrantyforitsproductonlytothesingleend-userpersonorentitythatoriginallypurchasedtheProductfrom
FortinetoritsauthorizedresellerordistributorandpaidforsuchProduct.ThewarrantyisonlyvalidforProductswhichareproperlyregisteredon
Fortinet'sSupportWebsite, https://support.fortinet.com,orsuchotherwebsiteasprovidedbyFortinet,orforwhichthewarrantyotherwisestarts
accordingtoFortinet’spolicies.ThewarrantyperiodsdiscussedbelowwillstartaccordingtoFortinet’spoliciespostedathttp://www.fortinet.
com/aboutus/legal.htmlorsuchotherwebsiteasprovidedbyFortinet.ItistheFortinetdistributor’sandreseller’sresponsibilitytomakeclearto
theenduserthedatetheproductwasoriginallyshippedfromFortinet,anditistheenduser’sresponsibilitytounderstandtheoriginalshipdate
fromthepartyfromwhichtheenduserpurchasedtheproduct.AllwarrantyclaimsmustbesubmittedinwritingtoFortinetbeforetheexpiration
ofthewarrantytermorsuchclaimsarewaivedinfull. Fortinet provides nowarrantyforany beta,donation orevaluation Products, forany
sparepartsnotpurchaseddirectlyfromFortinetbytheend-user,foranyaccessories,orforanystand-alonesoftware.Fortinetwarrantsthatthe
hardwareportionoftheProducts,includingsparepartsunlessnotedotherwise(“Hardware”)willbefreefrommaterialdefectsinworkmanship
ascomparedtothefunctionalspecificationsfortheperiodsetforthasfollowsandapplicabletotheProducttype(“HardwareWarrantyPeriod”):
athreehundredsixty-five(365)daylimitedwarrantyfortheHardwareexcludingspareparts, powersupplies,andaccessories(provided,solely
withrespecttoFortiAPandMeruAPindoorWi-FiaccesspointHardwareapplianceproductsandFortiSwitchHardwareapplianceproductsother
thantheFortiSwitch-5000series(forbothexcludingspareparts, powersupplies,andaccessories), thewarrantyhereinshalllastfromthestart
ofthewarrantyperiodasdiscussedaboveuntilfive(5)yearsfollowingthe productannouncedend-of-lifedate),and,forspareparts, power
supplies,andaccessories,solelyaninety(90)dayslimitedwarranty.Fortinet'ssoleobligationshallbetorepairorofferreplacementHardware
forthedefectiveHardwareatnochargetotheoriginalowner.Thisobligationisexclusiveoftransportfees,labor,de-installation,installation,
reconfiguration,orreturnshipmentandhandlingfeesandcosts,andFortinetshallhavenoobligationrelatedthereto.Suchrepairorreplacement
willberenderedbyFortinetatanauthorizedFortinetservicefacilityasdeterminedbyFortinet.ThereplacementHardwareneednotbenewor
ofanidenticalmake,model,orpart;Fortinetmay,initsdiscretion,replacethedefectiveHardware (oranypartthereof)withanyreconditioned
ProductthatFortinetreasonablydeterminesissubstantiallyequivalent(orsuperior)inallmaterialrespectstothedefectiveHardware.The
HardwareWarrantyPeriodfortherepairedorreplacementHardwareshallbeforthegreateroftheremainingHardwareWarrantyPeriodorninety
daysfromthedeliveryoftherepairedorreplacementHardware. If Fortinetdeterminesinitsreasonablediscretionthatamaterialdefectis
incapableofcorrectionorthatitisnotpracticaltorepairorreplacedefectiveHardware, theprice paidbytheoriginalpurchaserforthedefective
HardwarewillberefundedbyFortinetuponreturntoFortinetofthedefectiveHardware.AllHardware (orpartthereof )thatisreplacedbyFortinet,
orforwhichthepurchasepriceisrefunded,shallbecomethepropertyoffortinetuponreplacementorrefund.Fortinetwarrantsthatthesoftware
asinitiallyshippedwiththeHardwareProductswillsubstantiallyconformtoFortinet'sthencurrentfunctionalspecificationsfortheSoftware,as
setforthintheapplicabledocumentationforaperiodofninety(90)days(“SoftwareWarrantyPeriod”),ifthe Softwareisproperlyinstalledon
approvedHardwareandoperatedascontemplatedinitsdocumentation.Fortinet'ssoleobligationshallbetorepairorofferreplacementSoftware
forthenon-conformingSoftwarewithsoftwarethatsubstantiallyconformstoFortinet'sfunctionalspecifications.Thisobligationisexclusive
oftransportfees,labor,de-installation,installation,reconfiguration,orreturnshipmentandhandlingfeesandcosts,andFortinetshallhaveno
obligationrelatedthereto.ExceptasotherwiseagreedbyFortinetinwriting,thewarrantyreplacementSoftwareisprovidedonlytotheoriginal
licensee,andissubjecttothetermsandconditionsofthelicensegrantedbyFortinetfortheSoftware TheSoftwareWarrantyPeriodshallextend
foranadditionalninety(90)daysafteranywarrantyreplacementsoftwareisdelivered.IfFortinetdeterminesinitsreasonablediscretionthata
materialnon-conformanceisincapableofcorrectionorthatitisnotpracticaltorepairorreplacethenon-conformingSoftware,thepricepaid
bytheoriginallicenseeforthenon-conformingSoftwarewillberefundedbyFortinet;providedthatthenon-conformingSoftware(andallcopies
thereof)isfirstreturnedtoFortinet.ThelicensegrantedrespectinganySoftwareforwhicharefundisgivenautomaticallyterminatesimmediately
uponrefund.Forpurposeoftheabovehardwareandsoftwarewarranties, theterm“functionalspecifications’meanssolelythosespecifications
authorizedandpublishedbyFortinetthatexpresslystateinsuchspecificationsthattheyarethefunctionalspecificationsreferredtointhissec-
tion6ofthisAgreement,and,intheeventnosuchspecificationsareprovidedtoyouwiththeSoftwareorHardware, thereshallbenowarranty
on such Software.

7. Disclaimer of Other Warranties and Restrictions.

EXCEPTFORTHELIMITEDWARRANTY SPECIFIEDINSECTION6ABOVE, THEPRODUCTANDSOFTWAREAREPROVIDED"AS-IS"WITHOUTANY
WARRANTYOFANYKINDINCLUDING WITHOUTLIMITATION,ANYIMPLIEDWARRANTY,IMPLIEDOREXPRESSWARRANTYOFMERCHANTABILITY,
ORWARRANTYFORFITNESSFORAPARTICULARPURPOSEANDNON-INFRINGEMENT.IFANYIMPLIEDWARRANTYCANNOTBEDISCLAIMEDIN
ANYTERRITORYWHEREAPRODUCTISSOLD, THEDURATIONOFSUCHIMPLIEDWARRANTYSHALLBELIMITEDTONINETY(90) DAYSFROMTHE
DATEOFORIGINALSHIPMENTFROMFORTINET.EXCEPTASEXPRESSLYCOVEREDUNDERTHELIMITEDWARRANTYPROVIDEDHEREIN, THEEN-
TIRERISKASTOTHEQUALITY,SELECTIONANDPERFORMANCEOFTHEPRODUCTISWITHTHEPURCHASEROFTHEPRODUCT.NOTWITHSTAND-
INGANYTHINGTOTHECONTRARY,THEHARDWAREWARRANTYPERIODDISCUSSEDABOVEDOESNOTAPPLYTOCERTAINFORTINETPRODUCTS,
INCLUDINGFORTIFONEWHICHHASANINETY/(90) DAY LIMITEDWARRANTYANDFORTITOKENWHICHHASA365DAYWARRANTYFROMTHEDATE
OFSHIPMENTFROMFORTINET'SFACILITIES, ANDTHESOFTWAREWARRANTYDOESNOTAPPLYTOCERTAINFORTINETPRODUCTS,INCLUDING
FORTIGATE-ONEANDVDOMSOFTWARE.YOUHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGEANDAGREETHATNOVENDORCANASSURECOMPLETESECURITYAND
NOTHING HEREIN OR ELSEWHERE SHALL BE DEEMED TO IMPLY A SECURITY GUARANTEE OR ASSURANCE.

ThewarrantyinSection6abovedoesnotapplyiftheSoftware, ProductoranyotherequipmentuponwhichtheSoftwareisauthorizedtobe
used(a)hasbeenaltered,exceptbyFortinetoritsauthorizedrepresentative, (b)hasnotbeeninstalled,operated,repaired,updatedtothelatest
version,ormaintainedinaccordancewithinstructionssuppliedbyFortinet, (c)hasbeensubjectedtoabnormalphysicalorelectricalstress,
misuse,negligence,oraccident;(d)islicensedforbeta,evaluation,donation, testingordemonstrationpurposesorforwhichFortinetdoesnot



chargeapurchasepriceorlicensefee.Inthecaseofbeta,testing,evaluation,donationorfreeSoftwareorProduct, theenduseracknowledges
andagreesthatsuchSoftwareorProductmaycontainbugsorerrorsandcouldcausesystemfailures,datalossandotherissues,andtheend
useragreesthatsuchSoftwareorProductisprovided“as-is"withoutanywarrantywhatsoever,andFortinetdisclaimsanywarrantyorliability
whatsoever.Anenduser’suseofevaluationorbetaSoftwareorProductislimitedtothirty(30)daysfromoriginalshipmentunlessotherwise
agreed in writing by Fortinet.

8. Governing Law.

AnydisputesarisingoutofthisAgreementorFortinet’slimitedwarrantyshallbegovernedbythelawsofthestateofCalifornia,withoutregard
totheconflictoflawsprinciples.IntheeventofanydisputesarisingoutofthisAgreementorFortinet’slimitedwarranty,thepartiessubmittothe
jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in Santa Clara County, California, as applicable.

9. Limitation of Liability.

TOTHEMAXIMUMEXTENTPERMITTEDBYLAWANDNOTWITHSTANDINGANYTHINGTOTHECONTRARY,FORTINETISNOTLIABLEUNDERANY
CONTRACT,NEGLIGENCE, TORT,STRICTLIABILITY,INFRINGEMENTOROTHERLEGALOREQUITABLETHEORYFORANYLOSSOFUSEOFTHE
PRODUCTORSERVICEORANYDAMAGESOFANYKINDWHATSOEVER WHETHERDIRECT,SPECIAL, INCIDENTALORCONSEQUENTIAL(INCLUDING,
BUTNOTLIMITEDTO,DAMAGESFORLOSSOFGOODWILL,LOSSOFPROFIT,LOSSOFOPPORTUNITY,LOSSORDAMAGERELATEDTOUSEOFTHE
PRODUCTORSERVICEINCONNECTIONWITHHIGHRISKACTIVITIES, DE-INSTALLATIONANDINSTALLATIONFEESANDCOSTS, DAMAGETOPER-
SONALORREALPROPERTY,WORKSTOPPAGE,COMPUTERFAILUREORMALFUNCTION,COMPUTERSECURITYBREACH,COMPUTERVIRUSINFEC-
TION,LOSSOFINFORMATIONORDATACONTAINEDIN,STOREDON,ORINTEGRATEDWITHANYPRODUCTINCLUDINGANYPRODUCTRETURNED
TOFORTINETFORWARRANTYSERVICE)RESULTINGFROMTHEUSEOFTHEPRODUCT,RELATINGTOWARRANTYSERVICE,ORARISINGOUTOF
ANYBREACHOFTHELIMITEDWARRANTYINSECTION6ABOVE,EVENIFFORTINETHASBEENADVISEDOFTHEPOSSIBILITYOFSUCHDAMAGES.
THESOLEREMEDYFORABREACHOFTHELIMITEDWARRANTYISREPAIR,REPLACEMENTORREFUNDOFTHEDEFECTIVEORNON-CONFORMING
PRODUCT AS SPECIFICALLY STATED IN SECTION 6 ABOVE.

10. Import / Export Requirements; FCPA Compliance.

YouareadvisedthattheProductsmaybesubjecttotheUnitedStatesExportAdministrationRegulationsandotherimportandexportlaws;diver-
sioncontrarytoUnitedStateslawandregulationisprohibited.Youagreetocomplywithallapplicableinternationalandnationallawsthatapply
totheProductsaswellasenduser,end-use,anddestinationrestrictionsissuedbyU.S.andothergovernments.Foradditionalinformationon
U.S.exportcontrolsseewww.bis.doc.gov.Fortinetassumesnoresponsibilityorliabilityforyourfailuretoobtainanynecessaryimportandexport
approvals,andFortinetreservestherighttoterminateorsuspendshipments,servicesandsupportintheeventFortinethasareasonablebasisto
suspectanyimportorexportviolation.YourepresentthatneithertheUnitedStatesBureauofindustryandSecuritynoranyothergovernmental
agencyhasissuedsanctionsagainstyouorotherwisesuspended,revokedordeniedyourexportprivileges.Youagreenottouseortransferthe
Productsforanyuserelatingtonuclear,chemicalorbiologicalweapons,ormissiletechnology,unlessauthorizedbytheUnited StatesGovern-
mentbyregulationorspecificwrittenlicense.Additionally,youagreenottodirectlyorindirectlyexport,importortransmittheProductscontrary
tothelawsorregulationsofanyothergovernmentalentitythathasjurisdictionoversuchexport,import,transmissionoruse.Furthermore,you
representthatyouunderstand,andyouherebyagreetocomplywith,allrequirementsoftheU.S.ForeignCorruptPracticesActandallother
applicablelaws. Forbeta, testing,evaluation,donationorfreeProductsand/orrelatedservices,youherebyagree,representandwarrantto
Fortinetthat(a)receiptoftheProductsand/orservicescomplywithallpoliciesandyouhaveobtainedallnecessaryapprovalsforsuchProducts
and/orservices,(b)theProductsand/orservicesarenotprovidedinexchangeforFortinetmaintainingcurrentbusinessorfornewbusinessop-
portunities,and(c)theProductsand/orservicesarenotbeingreceivedforthebenefitof,andarenotbeingtransferredto,anygovernmententity,
representative or affiliate.

11. U.S. Government End Users.

TheSoftwareandaccompanyingdocumentationaredeemedtobe‘commercialcomputersoftware’and‘commercialcomputersoftwaredocu-
mentation,respectively,pursuanttoDFARSection227.7202andFARSection12.212,asapplicable.Anyuse, modification,reproduction, release,
performance,displayordisclosureoftheSoftwareandaccompanyingdocumentationbytheUnitedStatesGovernmentshallbegovernedsolely
bythetermsofthisAgreementandshallbeprohibitedexcepttotheextentexpresslypermittedbythetermsofthisAgreementanditssuccessors.

12. Tax Liability.

You agree to be responsible for payment of any sales or use taxes imposed at any time on this transaction.

13. General Provisions.

Exceptasspecificallypermittedandrequiredinsection5(“Transfer”)above, youagreenottoassignthisAgreementortransferanyoftherights
orobligationsunderthisAgreementwithoutthepriorwrittenconsentoffortinet.ThisAgreementshallbebindingupon,andinuretothebenefitof,
thesuccessorsandpermittedassignsoftheparties. TheUnitedNationsConventiononContractsforthelnternationalSalesofGoodsisexpressly
excluded.ThisAgreementandotherFortinetagreementsmaybeamendedorsupplementedonlybyawritingthatrefersexplicitlytotheagree-
mentsignedonbehalfofbothparties,or,forthisAgreement,asotherwiseexpresslyprovidedinthelead-inaboveSection 1above, provided,
notwithstandinganythingtothecontraryandexceptforthisAgreementwhichmaybeamendedorupdatedasexpresslyprovidedinthelead-in
aboveSection1above,foranyamendmentorotheragreementtobebindingonFortinet,suchamendmentorotheragreementmustbesigned
byFortinet'sGeneralCounsel.Nowaiverwillbeimpliedfromconductorfailuretoenforcerightsnoreffectiveunlessinawritingsignedonbehalf
ofthepartyagainstwhomthewaiverisasserted.IfanypartofthisAgreementisfoundunenforceable, thatpartwillbeenforcedtothemaximum
extentpermittedandtheremaindershallcontinueinfullforceandeffect.YouacknowledgethatyouhavereadthisAgreement,understandit,and
agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

14. Privacy.
ForinformationregardingFortinet'scollection,useandtransferofyourpersonalinformationpleasereadtheFortinetprivacypolicyontheFortinet
web site (http://www.fortinet.com/aboutus/privacy.html).

15. Open Source Software.

Fortinet’sproductsmayincludesoftwaremodulesthatarelicensed(orsublicensed)totheuserundertheGNUGeneralPublicLicense Version2,
ofJune1991(“GPL")orGNULesserGeneralPublicLicense, Version2.1,ofFebruary 1999 (“LGPL")orotheropensourcesoftwarelicenseswhich,
amongotherrights,permittheusertouse,copy,modifyandredistributemodules,orportionsthereof,andmayalsorequireattributiondisclosures



andaccesstothesourcecode(“OpenSourceSoftware”).TheGPLrequiresthatforanyOpenSourceSoftwarecoveredundertheGPL,whichis
distributedtosomeoneinanexecutablebinaryformat,thatthesourcecodealsobemadeavailabletothoseusers.ForanyOpenSourceSoftware
coveredundertheGPL,thesourcecodeismadeavailableonthisCDordownloadpackage.lfanyOpenSourceSoftwarelicensesrequirethat
Fortinetproviderightstouse,copyormodifyaOpenSourceSoftwareprogramthatarebroaderthantherightsgrantedinthisagreement, then
suchrightsshalltakeprecedenceovertherightsandrestrictionsherein.Fortinetwillprovide, forachargereflectingourstandarddistribution
costs,thecompletemachine-readablecopyofthemodifiedsoftwaremodules.Toobtainacompletemachine-readablecopy,pleasesendyour
writtenrequest,alongwithacheckintheamountofUS $25.00,to General PublicLicense Source Code Request, Fortinet, Inc.,899KiferRd,
Sunnyvale,CA94086USA.Inordertoreceivethemodifiedsoftwaremodules,youmustalsoincludethefollowinginformation:(a)Name, (b)
Address,(c)Telephonenumber,(d)E-mailAddress, (e)Productpurchased(ifapplicable), (f)ProductSerialNumber(ifapplicable). Allopensource
softwaremodulesarelicensedfreeofcharge.Thereisnowarrantyforthesemodules, totheextentpermittedbyapplicablelaw.Thecopyright
holdersprovidethesesoftwaremodules’AS-IS"withoutwarrantyofanykind,eitherexpressedorimplied.Innoeventwillthecopyrightholder
fortheopensourcesoftwarebeliabletoyoufordamages,includinganyspecial,incidentalorconsequentialdamagesarisingoutoftheuseor
inabilitytousethesoftwaremodules,evenifsuchholderhasbeenadvisedofthepossibilityofsuchdamages.Afullcopyofthislicense,including
additionalopensourcesoftwarelicensedisclosuresandthirdpartylicensedisclosuresapplicabletocertainFortinetproducts,mayobtainedby
contacting Fortinet’s Legal Department at legal@fortinet.com.

GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 2, June 1991
Copyright (C) 1989, 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
59 Temple Place, Suite 330, Boston, MA 02111-1307 USA
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION
ThisLicenseappliestoanyprogramorotherworkwhichcontainsanoticeplacedbythecopyrightholdersayingitmaybedistributedunderthe
termsofthis General Public License. The”Program’, below, referstoany such program orwork,and a“workbased on the Program”means
eithertheProgramoranyderivativeworkundercopyrightlaw:thatistosay,aworkcontainingtheProgramoraportionofit,eitherverbatimor
withmodificationsand/ortranslatedintoanotherlanguage. (Hereinafter,translationisincludedwithoutlimitationintheterm“modification”)
Each licensee is addressed as “you”.
Activitiesotherthancopying,distributionandmodificationarenotcoveredbythisLicense;theyareoutsideitsscope. Theactofrunningthe
Programisnotrestricted,andtheoutputfromtheProgramiscoveredonlyifitscontentsconstituteaworkbasedontheProgram(independentof
having been made by running the Program). Whether that is true depends on what the Program does.
1.YoumaycopyanddistributeverbatimcopiesoftheProgram’ssourcecodeasyoureceiveit,inanymedium, providedthatyouconspicuously
andappropriatelypublishoneachcopyanappropriatecopyrightnoticeanddisclaimerofwarranty;keepintactallthenoticesthatrefertothis
Licenseandtotheabsenceofanywarranty;andgiveanyotherrecipientsoftheProgramacopyofthisLicensealongwiththeProgram.Youmay
charge a fee for the physical act of transferring a copy, and you may at your option offer warranty protection in exchange for a fee.
2.YoumaymodifyyourcopyorcopiesoftheProgramoranyportionofit,thusformingaworkbasedontheProgram,andcopyanddistribute
such modifications or work under the terms of Section 1 above, provided that you also meet all of these conditions:
a) You must cause the modified files to carry prominent notices stating that you changed the files and the date of any change.
b)Youmustcauseanyworkthatyoudistributeorpublish,thatinwholeorinpartcontainsorisderivedfromtheProgramoranypartthereof,to
be licensed as a whole at no charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.
o)Ifthemodifiedprogramnormallyreadscommandsinteractivelywhenrun,youmustcauseit,whenstartedrunningforsuchinteractiveusein
themostordinaryway,toprintordisplayanannouncementincludinganappropriatecopyrightnoticeandanoticethatthereisnowarranty(or
else,sayingthatyouprovideawarranty)andthatusersmayredistributetheprogramundertheseconditions,andtellingtheuserhowtoviewa
copyofthisLicense. (Exception:iftheProgramitselfisinteractivebutdoesnotnormallyprintsuchanannouncement,yourworkbasedonthe
Program is not required to print an announcement.)
Theserequirementsapplytothemodifiedworkasawhole. fidentifiablesectionsofthatworkarenotderivedfromtheProgram,andcanbe
reasonablyconsideredindependentandseparateworksinthemselves,thenthisLicense,anditsterms,donotapplytothosesectionswhenyou
distributethemasseparateworks. ButwhenyoudistributethesamesectionsaspartofawholewhichisaworkbasedontheProgram, the
distributionofthewholemustbeonthetermsofthisLicense,whosepermissionsforotherlicenseesextendtotheentirewhole,andthustoeach
andeverypartregardlessofwhowroteit..Thus,itisnottheintentofthissectiontoclaimrightsorcontestyourrightstoworkwrittenentirelyby
you;rather,theintentistoexercisetherighttocontrolthedistributionofderivativeorcollectiveworksbasedontheProgram.Inaddition,mere
aggregationofanotherworknotbasedontheProgramwiththeProgram (orwithaworkbasedontheProgram)onavolumeofastorageor
distribution medium does not bring the other work under the scope of this License.
3.YoumaycopyanddistributetheProgram(oraworkbasedonit,underSection2)inobjectcodeorexecutableformunderthetermsofSections
1 and 2 above provided that you also do one of the following:
a)Accompanyitwiththecompletecorrespondingmachine-readablesourcecode,whichmustbedistributedunderthetermsofSections1and2
above on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or,
b) Accompanyitwithawrittenoffer,validforatleastthreeyears,togiveanythirdparty,forachargenomorethanyourcostofphysically per-
formingsourcedistribution,acompletemachine-readablecopyofthecorrespondingsourcecode, tobedistributedunderthetermsofSections1
and 2 above on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or,
c)Accompanyitwiththeinformationyoureceivedastotheoffertodistributecorrespondingsourcecode. (Thisalternativeisallowedonlyfor
noncommercialdistributionandonlyifyoureceivedtheprograminobjectcodeorexecutableformwithsuchanoffer,inaccordwithSubsection
b above.)
Sourcecodeforaworkmeansthepreferredformoftheworkformakingmodificationstoit. Foranexecutablework,completesourcecode
meansallthesourcecodeforallmodulesitcontains,plusanyassociatedinterfacedefinitionfiles, plusthescriptsusedtocontrolcompilation
andinstallationoftheexecutable.However,asaspecialexception, thesourcecodedistributedneednotincludeanythingthatisnormallydistrib-
uted(ineithersourceorbinaryform)withthemajorcomponents(compiler,kernel,andsoon)oftheoperatingsystemonwhichtheexecutable
runs,unlessthatcomponentitselfaccompaniestheexecutable. fdistributionofexecutableorobjectcodeismadebyofferingaccesstocopy
fromadesignatedplace,thenofferingequivalentaccesstocopythesourcecodefromthesameplacecountsasdistributionofthesourcecode,
even though third parties are not compelled to copy the source along with the object code.
4.Youmaynotcopy,modify,sublicense,ordistributetheProgramexceptasexpresslyprovidedunderthisLicense. Anyattemptotherwiseto
copy,modify,sublicenseordistributetheProgramisvoid,andwillautomaticallyterminateyourrightsunderthisLicense.However,partieswho
havereceivedcopies,orrights,fromyouunderthisLicensewillnothavetheirlicensesterminatedsolongassuchpartiesremaininfullcompli-
ance.
5.YouarenotrequiredtoacceptthisLicense,sinceyouhavenotsignedit.However,nothingelsegrantsyoupermissiontomodifyordistribute
theProgramoritsderivativeworks.TheseactionsareprohibitedbylawifyoudonotacceptthisLicense.Therefore,bymodifyingordistributing
theProgram(oranyworkbasedontheProgram),youindicateyouracceptanceofthisLicensetodoso,andallitstermsandconditionsforcopy-
ing, distributing or modifying the Program or works based on it.
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